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Specifications
General

Power supply: 12V DC(11V-16V)

negative groud

Fuse: 15A

Suitable speaker impedance: 4-8

Maximum power output: 50W×4channels

Continous power out: 24W×4channels(4  10% T.H.D.)

Pre-Amp output voltage: 2.0V(CD play mode;1kHz,0dB,10k  load)

Subwoofer output voltage: 2.0V(CD play mode)

Aux-in level: 500mV

Dimensions(W×H×D): 188×58×193mm

Weight: 2.5kg

Disc Player

System: Disc digital audio system

Frequency response: 20Hz-20k Hz

Signal/noise ratio: 75dB

Total harmonic distortion: Less than 0.3%(1KHz)

Channel separation: 55dB

Video signal for mat: NTSC/PAL/AUTO

Video output: 1+/0.2V

LCD

Screen size: 7inches(16:9)

Display resolution: 480×234 dots

Active area: 154.08×86.58mm

Dot pitch: 0.107×0.370mm

Contrast ratio: 350

Brightness: 200cd/m

Bluetooth

Communication system: Bluetooth Standard version 2.0

Output: Bluetooth Standard Power Classer 2

Maximum communication rangeLine of sight approx.10m

Frequency band: 2.4GHz band(2.4000GHz-2.4835GHz)

Modulation method: FHSS

Compatible  Hands-Free Profile(HFP)

bluetooth Hands-Free Profile(HFP)

profiles Advanced Audio

Distribution Profile(A2DP)

Audio Video Remote

Control Profile(AVRCP)

Supported SBC(Sub Band Codec),MP3

codecs  SBC(Sub Band Codec)

Receive

Transmit

Tuner

Frequency range 87.5-108.0MHz(Eur)

FM 65.0-74.0MHz OIRT

87.5-107.9MHz(Ame)

Frequency range 522-1620KHz(Eur)

AM(MW) 530-1710MHz(Ame)

Usable sensitivity 8uV

FM

Usable sensitivity 30uV

AM(MW)(S/N=20db)

Frequency response 30Hz-15KHz

Stereo separation 30db(1KHz

Signal/noise ratio 55db

Note:Specifications and design are subject to change without notice for product improvements.
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SET MECHANICAL EXPLODED VIEW --- BREAKDOWN
PART1 _ FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY 
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SET MECHANICAL EXPLODED VIEW --- BREAKDOWN
PART 2 _ SLIDE BRACKET ASSEMBLY 
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SET MECHANICAL EXPLODED VIEW ---  BREAKDOWN
PART 3 _ MAIN BOARD ASSEMBLY 
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SET MECHANICAL EXPLODED VIEW --- BREAKDOWN 
PART 4 _ BOTTOM COVER ASSEMBLY 
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SET MECHANICAL EXPLODED VIEW --- BREAKDOWN
PART 5 _ TFT SCREEN ASSEMBLY 
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 (ONLY FOR /55)
MECHANICAL & ACCESSORIES PARTS LIST - OVERALL VIEW 
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4 996510020441 MAIN BOARD KB1 996510020508 KEY BOARD MI ASSM
5 996510020532 SERVO BOARD & DVD DRIVE LCD1 996510020530 LCD BOARD
7 (CLR) FRONT PANEL ASS'Y MB1 996510020394 FFC 50P 0.5MM
8 996510020529 RIM MIC1 996510020244 EXTERNAL MICROPHONE 3M
9 (CLR) TFT SCREEN ASS'Y RM0 996510020533 REMOTE CONTROL

21 (CLR) SLIDE BRACKET ASS'Y SD1 996510020498 USB/SD/AUX BOARD
24 996510020435 AUDIO WIRE 19P TFT0 996510020514 TFT DRIVE BOARD
FFC1 996510020395 FFC 8P 1.0mm
FFC2 996510020396 FFC 24P 0.5mm
FFC3 996510020434 FFC 14P REMARK: CLR=COMPONENTS LEVEL REPAIR

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST - FRONT PANEL ASS'Y
PAL2 996510020430 BT BUTTON 2 PAL19 996510020425 EJECT BUTTON BKT
PAL3 996510020429 BT BUTTON 1 PAL20 996510020423 USB BKT
PAL5 996510020427 DECO BRZ+TI PAL21 996510020426 REMOTE LENS
PAL6 996510020428 DECO-PLT+TI PAL23 996510020433 GUIDE BKT
PAL7 996510020418 FRONT PANEL PAL24 996510020420 5D BUTTONPAL7 996510020418 FRONT PANEL PAL24 996510020420 5D BUTTON

PAL8 996510020432 BT BUT BKT PAL25 996510020424 EJECT BUTTON
PAL9 996510020421 VOL LI-GUIDE PAL44 996510020422 DIR LI-GUIDE
PAL10 996510020419 VOL KNOB
PAL15 996510020431 REM BKT
PAL17 996510020417 SRC BUTTON

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST - SLIDE BRACKET ASS'Y

SLI20 996510020391 VM-700 GEAR 6
SLI21 996510020387 VM-700 GEAR 2
SLI22 996510020383 VM-700 GEAR 3
SLI23 996510020369 VM-700 GEAR 1
SLI24 996510020386 VM-700 GEAR 4 PA

SLI25 996510020390 VM-700 GEAR 5 PA
SLI26 996510020385 VM-700 BEVEL WHEEL-A PA
SLI28 996510020372 VM-700 GEAR 7
SLI33 996510020384 VM 700 BEVEL WHEEL B PASLI33 996510020384 VM-700 BEVEL WHEEL-B PA

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST - MAIN BOARD ASS'Y

8 996510020443 FAN8 996510020443 FAN



MECHANICAL PARTS LIST - BOTTOM COVER ASS'Y (ONLY FOR /55)
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BOT2 996510020392 VM-700 R-TRACK
BOT7 996510020388 VM-700 LEFT RACK
BOT9 996510020389 VM-700 RIGHT RACK
BOT11 996510020393 VM-700 L-TRACK

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST - TFT SCREEN ASS'Y

TFT1 996510020401 WIDE BUTTON TFT26 996510020415 SCN BOT COVER S C T0.8
TFT2 996510020411 TFT DOWN BUTTON TFT33 996510020413 TFT/A A070FW03-V4 7"
TFT3 996510020402 TFT UP BUTTON TFT34 996510020414 TOUCH SCREEN 7"
TFT4 996510020407 BAND BUT BKT TFT38 996510020412 LCD FSTN F
TFT6 996510020404 OPEN BUT BKT TFT39 996510020409 SKB BKT SECC T0 6TFT6 996510020404 OPEN BUT BKT TFT39 996510020409 SKB BKT SECC T0.6

TFT7 996510020416 LENS BKT2 TFT40 996510020408 LENS BKT
TFT11 996510020406 TFT LENS BLK TFT41 996510020405 WIDE BUT BKT
TFT12 996510020399 OPEN BUTTON TFT42 996510020397 FE TFT PANEL
TFT13 996510020400 DISP BUTTON
TFT24 996510020398 RE TFT PANEL

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - KEY BOARD

CON3 996510020482 FFC SOCKET 14P Q4 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D1 996510020513 LED RED Q5 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D7 996510019822 LED GREEN 19-217/GHC-YRSM/3T SW1 996510020512 TACT SW
LED1 996510019610 LED B/R SW10 996510020509 ENCODER
LED10 996510019610 LED B/R SW2 996510020512 TACT SW

LED12 996510019610 LED B/R SW3 996510020512 TACT SW
LED13 996510019610 LED B/R SW4 996510020512 TACT SW
LED14 996510019610 LED B/R SW7 996510020511 ROCKER SW
LED15 996510019610 LED B/R U5 996510020510 INFRARED RECEIVER
LED16 996510019610 LED B/R ZD1 996510019580 ESD DIODE PG05GBUSV 200W

LED17 996510019610 LED B/R
LED18 996510019610 LED B/R
LED19 996510019610 LED B/R
LED2 996510019610 LED B/R
LED20 996510019610 LED B/RLED20 996510019610 LED B/R

LED3 996510019610 LED B/R
LED4 996510019610 LED B/R
LED5 996510019610 LED B/R
LED6 996510019610 LED B/R
LED7 996510019610 LED B/R

LED8 996510019610 LED B/R
Q1 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
Q2 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM



ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - LCD BOARD ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MAIN BOARD
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BL1 996510020531 BACK LIGHT BH-H102SW D20 996510020452 REC DIODE
CON2 996510020488 FFC SOCKET 8P D27 996510020452 REC DIODE
K1 996510020518 TACT SW D28 996510020452 REC DIODE
K2 996510020518 TACT SW D29 996510020452 REC DIODE
K3 996510020518 TACT SW D3 996510020452 REC DIODE

K4 996510020518 TACT SW D4 996510020452 REC DIODE
LED1 996510019610 LED B/R D41 996510020459 ESD DIODE
LED2 996510019610 LED B/R D5 996510020452 REC DIODE
LED3 996510019610 LED B/R D6 996510020456 REC DIODE
Q2 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM D7 996510020456 REC DIODE

Q3 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM D8 996510020452 REC DIODE
D9 996510020452 REC DIODE
EC101 996510020446 E CAP 4700 FEC101 996510020446 E.CAP 4700uF
EC102 996510020446 E.CAP 4700uF
EC18 996510020449 CAP 0.047F 5.5V

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MAIN BOARD
F1 ! 996510020458 FUSE

ANT2 996510020450 I/O DV7810 2P FM-ANT FU1 ! 996510020457 FUSE
BEEP1 996510020444 BUZZER HC12-105B FU108 ! 996510020457 FUSE
CN111 996510020451 SOCKET 12P 2 0mm DIP90 FU2 ! 996510020457 FUSECN111 996510020451 SOCKET 12P 2.0mm DIP90 FU2 ! 996510020457 FUSE
CN2 996510020448 SOCKET 7P 2.0mm DIP180 FU3 ! 996510020457 FUSE
CN5 996510020486 SOCKET 16P

L11 996510020465 INDUCTOR 100uH CD43
CN6 996510020484 FFC SOCKET 8P L12 996510020466 POWER INDUCTOR
CN7 996510020485 FFC SOCKET 50P L120 996510020466 POWER INDUCTOR
CN8 996510020485 FFC SOCKET 50P M10 996510019712 MOSFET 2SK3018 UMT3
CON1002996510020482 FFC SOCKET 14P M100 996510020460 MOSFET
CON4 996510020489 FFC SOCKET 24P

M101 996510020460 MOSFET
CON5 996510020483 SOCKET 2P M102 996510020460 MOSFET
D1 996510020452 REC DIODE M2 996510019572 MOSFET AO3401
D101 996510020456 REC DIODE M3 996510019572 MOSFET AO3401
D104 996510020456 REC DIODE M5 996510019572 MOSFET AO3401
D106 996510020452 REC DIODE

M8 996510019712 MOSFET 2SK3018 UMT3
D116 996510020452 REC DIODE M9 996510019572 MOSFET AO3401
D12 996510020447 TVS DIODE MODULE 996510020445 TUNER
D13 996510020452 REC DIODE PD1 996510020452 REC DIODE
D130 996510020452 REC DIODE PD2 996510020452 REC DIODE
D136 996510020495 SCHOTTKY

PL9 996510020466 POWER INDUCTOR
D137 996510020495 SCHOTTKY Q1 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)D137 996510020495 SCHOTTKY Q1 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D138 996510020452 REC DIODE Q100 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D14 996510020452 REC DIODE Q107 996510020464 TR KTC4375Y SOT-89 KEC
D140 996510020452 REC DIODE Q11 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D15 996510020452 REC DIODE

Q110 996510020461 TR KRA304 USM
D16 996510020452 REC DIODE Q113 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D17 996510020452 REC DIODE Q115 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KECD17 996510020452 REC DIODE Q115 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT 23 KEC
D18 996510020452 REC DIODE Q117 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KEC
D19 996510020452 REC DIODE Q118 996510020461 TR KRA304 USM
D2 996510020452 REC DIODE



ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MAIN BOARD ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MAIN BOARD
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Q120 996510020493 TR KN12907A(PNP) SOT-23 U45 996510020472 IC 74HCT4052DB SSOP16
Q121 996510020493 TR KN12907A(PNP) SOT-23 U48 996510020473 IC 74HC00 SOP14
Q122 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN) U50 996510019713 IC UTC4558 SOP-8
Q123 996510020461 TR KRA304 USM U61 996510020479 IC BA7071 SOP8 ROHM
Q124 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KEC U8 996510019659 IC FMS6502 TSSOP24

Q127 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KEC U902 996510031373 MODULE BLUETOOTH/CED750
Q13 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN) WIR4 996510020442 WIRE HARNES 2P
Q137 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN) X3 996510020470 TCXO 8.00M
Q138 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN) ZD1 996510020454 ZENER DIODE 5.6V
Q139 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN) ZD105 996510020453 ZENER DIODE 18V

Q141 996510019570 TRANSISTOR MMBT3906LT1(PNP) ZD107 996510020453 ZENER DIODE 18V
Q18 996510020461 TR KRA304 USM ZD16 996510020455 ZENER DIODE 3.3V
Q2 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN) ZD17 996510020471 ZENER DIODEQ2 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN) ZD17 996510020471 ZENER DIODE
Q24 996510020461 TR KRA304 USM ZD18 996510019580 ESD DIODE PG05GBUSV 200W
Q3 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN) ZD2 996510019580 ESD DIODE PG05GBUSV 200W

Q31 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM ZD3 996510020455 ZENER DIODE 3.3V
Q34 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN) ZD35 996510019580 ESD DIODE PG05GBUSV 200W 
Q36 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
Q5 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KECQ5 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KEC
Q6 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM

Q7 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN) ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - USB/SD/AUX
Q8 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KEC    BOARD
Q9 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
RN128 996510020481 V-RES AVX CON1 996510020499 SOCKET 4P 2.0mm USB2.0
RN7 996510020481 V-RES AVX CON3 996510020502 FFC SOCKET 24P

CON4 996510019625 12P 2.5MM SD/MMC SOCKET
SD5 996510019698 SCHTTKY DIODE RB551 0.5A 20V U1 996510020500 SOCKET EARPHONE
SD6 996510019698 SCHTTKY DIODE RB551 0.5A 20V
TC102 996510020497 TAN.CAP 47uF
TC106 996510020496 TAN.CAP 220uF
U1 996510019656 IC TDA7419TR SO28 ST

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MOTOR
U100 996510019650 IC E TDA7386 FLEXIWATT25 ST BOARDU100 996510019650 IC E-TDA7386 FLEXIWATT25 ST    BOARD
U101 996510019672 IC KIA78M08 DPAK KEC
U105 996510020490 IC TL1451ACD SOIC16 CN4001 996510020506 FFC SOCKET 12P
U11 996510020475 IC 78L05L SOT-89 UTC D4000 996510020503 SW DIODE
U119 996510019672 IC KIA78M08 DPAK KEC D4001 996510020503 SW DIODE

D4002 996510020503 SW DIODE
U13 996510020469 IC XC6202P332PR L4001 996510019653 INDUCTOR 10uH 0805
U134 996510020467 IC LD1117A 1 8VU134 996510020467 IC LD1117A-1.8V
U15 996510020468 IC RT9161A-50X U4000 996510020507 IC L7809CV TO-220 ST
U16 996510020468 IC RT9161A-50X U4001 996510020505 OPTICAL ELECTRONIC
U2 996510020476 IC 78L09 SOT-89 KEC U4003 996510020475 IC 78L05L SOT-89 UTC

U4004 996510020504 IC BA6951FS
U20 996510019713 IC UTC4558 SOP-8
U21 996510020474 IC 74HC4053PW TSSOP-1
U23 996510020477 IC 79L05 SOT-89 UTCU23 996510020477 IC 79L05 SOT 89 UTC
U3 996510020480 IC BA6287F SOP-8 ROMH
U44 996510031158  IC ATMEGA1280-16AU/CED750



ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - TFT DRIVE BOARD
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BT2000 996510020525 T-3386(UI9.8) Q2002 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
CN2 996510020491 F SOCKET 40P Q2003 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
CN2001 996510020487 FFC SOCKET 26P Q2004 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
CN2002 996510020488 FFC SOCKET 8P Q2005 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
CN2003 996510020492 FFC SOCKET 36P Q2006 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)

CN2004 996510020527 SOCKET 2P Q2007 996510019570 TRANSISTOR MMBT3906LT1(PNP)
CON1 996510020488 FFC SOCKET 8P Q2008 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D1 996510020503 SW DIODE Q4 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D2 996510020503 SW DIODE Q6 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D2000 996510019698 SCHTTKY DIODE RB551 0.5A 20V Q7 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM

D2001 996510019698 SCHTTKY DIODE RB551 0.5A 20V SW1 996510020518 TACT SW
D2002 996510020503 SW DIODE SW2 996510020518 TACT SW
D2003 996510020503 SW DIODE SW3 996510020518 TACT SWD2003 996510020503 SW DIODE SW3 996510020518 TACT SW
D2004 996510020503 SW DIODE U1 996510020494 IC PT6524LQ
D2005 996510020503 SW DIODE U2001 996510020479 IC BA7071 SOP8 ROHM

D2006 996510020503 SW DIODE U2002 996510020475 IC 78L05L SOT-89 UTC
D2007 996510020452 REC DIODE U2003 996510020522 IC 74HC4538PW PHILIPS
D2008 996510020517 ZENER DIODE U2005 996510019701 IC NJM3414AM SOP-8
D2009 996510020503 SW DIODE U2006 996510020519 IC HEF4069UBT PHILIPSD2009 996510020503 SW DIODE U2006 996510020519 IC HEF4069UBT PHILIPS
FB2000 996510020516 CHIP BEAD U2007 996510020524 IC VP77-LF LQFP128

FB2001 996510020516 CHIP BEAD U2010 996510020523 IC AT24C02BN-10SU-1.8
FB2002 996510020516 CHIP BEAD U2011 996510020521 IC TSC2046IPWR TSSOP16 TI
FB2003 996510020516 CHIP BEAD U2016 996510019672 IC KIA78M08 DPAK KEC
FB2004 996510020516 CHIP BEAD U2017 996510020520 IC MP1015 TSSOP20 MPS
FB2005 996510020516 CHIP BEAD X2000 996510020526 TCXO 20.00M

GS1 996510020528 VM-700 GROUND SPRING ZD2000 996510019580 ESD DIODE PG05GBUSV 200W
GS2 996510020528 VM-700 GROUND SPRING
L2001 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH
L2003 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH
L2004 996510020515 INDUCTOR 1.8uH 0805

L200 996 10020 1 INDUCTOR 1 8 H 080 N 1) O l h i d i h liL2005 996510020515 INDUCTOR 1.8uH 0805 Note: 1)  Only these parts mentioned in the list are
L2006 996510020515 INDUCTOR 1.8uH 0805      normal service parts.
L2007 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH
L2008 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH 2)  For Main Board & Servo Board & TFT Drive 
L2009 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH  Board & USB/SD/AUX Board , module level

 repair can be a service option also.
L2012 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH
L3 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH 3) For DVD Mechanism must be ordered with ServoL3 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH 3)  For DVD Mechanism must be ordered with Servo
LED16 996510019610 LED B/R     board, the combined part is with code number 
LED17 996510019610 LED B/R 996510020532
LED18 996510019610 LED B/R

M1 996510019572 MOSFET AO3401
M109 996510019572 MOSFET AO3401
Q1 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)Q1 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
Q133 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
Q2001 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)



ONLY FOR CED750/51 & /98
MECHANICAL & ACCESSORIES PARTS LIST - OVERALL VIEW

4 996510031149 MAIN BOARD ASSM KB1 996510020508 KEY BOARD ASSM
5 996510031159 SERVO BOARD & DVD DRIVE /51 LCD1 996510027828 LCD MI ASSM
5 996510024015 SERVO BOARD & DVD DRIVE /98 MB1 996510020394 FPC MB TO LOADER 50P
7 (CLR) FRONT PANEL ASS'Y MB2 996510029962 50P CABLE MAIN TO TFT
8 996510020529 RIM MIC1 996510020244 EXTERNAL MICROPHONE 3M
9 (CLR) TFT SCREEN ASS'Y RM0 996510020533 REMOTE CONTROL
21 (CLR) SLIDE BRACKET ASS'Y TFT0 996510020514 TFT DRIVE BOARD ASSM
ASS24 996510020435 I/O WIRE 19P WIH2 996510031156 PWR WIRE 16P 15A 200MM /51
FFC1 996510020395 FFC 8P 1.0mm WIH2 996510020437 PWR WIRE 16P 15A 200MM /98
FFC2 996510020396 FFC 24P 0.5mm WIR2 996510020438 I/O WIRE 3P A/V
FFC3 996510020434 FFC 14P WIR3 996510020440 WIRE 2P 29mm 28#

WIR4 996510020442 WIRE 2P 1.25mm 80mm

REMARK: CLR=COMPONENTS LEVEL REPAIR

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST - FRONT PANEL ASS'Y

PAL10 996510027837 VOL KNOB PAL25 996510020424 EJECT BUTTON
PAL15 996510020431 REM BKT PAL3 996510020429 BT BUTTON 1
PAL17 996510020417 SRC BUTTON PAL44 996510020422 DIR LI-GUIDE
PAL19 996510020425 EJECT BUTTON BKT PAL5 996510020427 DECO BRZ+TI
PAL2 996510020430 BT BUTTON 2 PAL6 996510020428 DECO-PLT+TI
PAL20 996510020423 USB BKT PAL7 996510020418 FRONT PANEL
PAL21 996510020426 REMOTE LENS PAL8 996510020432 BT BUT BKT
PAL23 996510020433 GUIDE BKT PAL9 996510027835 VOL LI-GUIDE
PAL24 996510020420 5D BUTTON

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST - BOTTOM COVER ASS'Y

BOT2 996510020392 VM-700 R-TRACK
BOT7 996510020388 VM-700 LEFT RACK
BOT9 996510020389 VM-700 RIGHT RACK
BOT11 996510020393 VM-700 L-TRACK

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST - SLIDE BRACKET ASS'Y

SLI20 996510020391 GEAR 6 SLI25 996510027842 GEAR 5
SLI21 996510020387 GEAR 2 SLI26 996510020385 BEVEL WHEEL-A
SLI22 996510020383 GEAR 3 SLI28 996510027841 GEAR 7
SLI23 996510020369 GEAR 1 SLI33 996510020384 BEVEL WHEEL-B
SLI24 996510020386 GEAR 4 PA

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST - TFT SCREEN ASS'Y

TFT1 996510020401 WIDE BUTTON TFT38 996510020412 LCD FSTN F
TFT11 996510027832 TFT LENS BLK TFT39 996510020409 SKB BKT SECC T0.6
TFT12 996510027829 OPEN BUTTON TFT4 996510020407 BAND BUT BKT
TFT13 996510020400 DISP BUTTON TFT40 996510020408 LENS BKT
TFT2 996510020411 TFT DOWN BUTTON TFT41 996510020405 WIDE BUT BKT
TFT24 996510020398 RE TFT PANEL TFT42 996510031166 FE TFT PANEL /51
TFT26 996510020415 SCN BOT COVER S C T0.8 TFT42 996510027831 FE TFT PANEL /98
TFT3 996510020402 TFT UP BUTTON TFT6 996510027834 OPEN BUT BKT
TFT33 996510020413 TFT/A A070FW03-V4 7" TFT7 996510020416 LENS BKT
TFT34 996510020414 TOUCH SCREEN 7"
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ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - USB/SD/AUX BOARD

CON1 996510020499 SOCKET 4P 2.0mm USB2.0 U1 996510020500 SOCKET EARPHONE
CON3 996510020502 FFC SOCKET 24P
CON4 996510019625 12P 2.5MM SD/MMC SOCKET

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MOTOR DRIVE BOARD

CN4001 996510020506 FFC SOCKET 12P U1 996510020500 SOCKET EARPHONE
D4000 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA U4000 996510020507 IC L7809CV TO-220 ST
D4001 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA U4001 996510020505 OPT. ELEC. COUNTER GP1S25
D4002 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA U4003 996510027838 IC 78L05L SOT-89 UTC
L4001 996510019710 INDUCTOR 10uH 0805 U4004 996510020504 IC BA6951FS
SW1 996510020501 TACT SW 7.5mm

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - SERVO BOARD & DVD DRIVE

U104 996510031157 IC MX25L3205DM2I-12G 32M W/SW /51

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - KEY BOARD

CON3 996510020482 F SOCKET 14P LED5 996510019610 LED B/R
D1 996510020513 LED RED LED6 996510019610 LED B/R
D7 996510019822 LED GREEN 19-217/GHC-YRSM/3T LED7 996510019610 LED B/R
LED1 996510019610 LED B/R LED8 996510019610 LED B/R
LED10 996510019610 LED B/R Q1 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
LED12 996510019610 LED B/R Q2 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
LED13 996510019610 LED B/R Q4 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
LED14 996510019610 LED B/R Q5 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
LED15 996510019610 LED B/R SW1 996510020512 TACT SW 7.5mm
LED16 996510019610 LED B/R SW10 996510020509 ENCODER
LED17 996510019610 LED B/R SW2 996510020512 TACT SW 4.3mm
LED18 996510019610 LED B/R SW3 996510020512 TACT SW 4.3mm
LED19 996510019610 LED B/R SW4 996510020512 TACT SW 4.3mm
LED2 996510019610 LED B/R SW7 996510020511 ROCKER SW
LED20 996510019610 LED B/R U5 996510020510 INFRARED RECEIVER
LED3 996510019610 LED B/R ZD1 996510019580 DIODE PG05GBUSV 200W 24A
LED4 996510019610 LED B/R

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - LCD BOARD

BL1 996510020531 BACK LIGHT BH-H102SW LED1 996510019610 LED B/R 0603 25mA
CON2 996510020488 FFC SOCKET 8P LED2 996510019610 LED B/R 0603 25mA
K1 996510020518 TACT SW 2.5mm LED3 996510019610 LED B/R 0603 25mA
K2 996510020518 TACT SW 2.5mm Q2 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
K3 996510020518 TACT SW 2.5mm Q3 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
K4 996510020518 TACT SW 2.5mm

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MAIN BOARD

ANT2 996510020450 I/O 2P FM-ANT CN7 996510027833 FFC SOCKET 50P 0.5mm  /51
BEEP1 996510020444 BUZZER HC12-105B CN7 996510020485 FFC SOCKET 50P  /98
CN111 996510020451 SOCKET 12P 2.0mm DIP90 CN8 996510027833 FFC SOCKET 50P 0.5mm  /51
CN2 996510020448 SOCKET 7P 2.0mm DIP180 CN8 996510020485 FFC SOCKET 50P  /98
CN5 996510031152 SOCKET 16P 2.5MM DIP 90 /51 CON1002 996510020482 FPC SOCKET 14P 0.5mm UP
CN5 996510020486 SOCKET 16P 2.5MM DIP 90 /98 CON4 996510020489 FFC SOCKET 24P 0.5mm
CN6 996510020484 FFC SOCKET 8P 1.0mm CON5 996510020483 SOCKET 2P 1.25mm
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ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MAIN BOARD

D1 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA /51 Q107 996510020464 TR KTC4375Y SOT-89 KEC
D1 996510020452 DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V /98 Q11 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D101 996510020456 REC DIODE 1SR154 1A 400V Q110 996510020461 TR KRA304 USM
D104 996510020456 REC DIODE 1SR154 1A 400V Q113 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D106 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q115 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KEC
D116 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q117 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KEC
D12 996510020447 TVS DIODE 5KP24A-E3/54 8W 600A Q118 996510020461 TR KRA304 USM
D13 996510020452 REC DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V Q120 996510020493 TR KN12907A SOT-23
D130 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q121 996510020493 TR KN12907A SOT-23
D136 996510020495 SCHOT DIODE RB055L-40 40V 3A Q122 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D137 996510020495 SCHOT DIODE RB055L-40 40V 3A Q123 996510020461 TR KRA304 USM
D138 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q124 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KEC
D14 996510020452 REC DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V Q127 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KEC
D140 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q13 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D15 996510020452 REC DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V Q137 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D16 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q138 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D17 996510020452 REC DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V Q139 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D18 996510020452 REC DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V Q141 996510019570 TRANSISTOR MMBT3906LT1
D19 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q18 996510020461 TR KRA304 USM
D2 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q2 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D20 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q24 996510020461 TR KRA304 USM
D27 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q3 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D28 996510020452 REC DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V Q31 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D29 996510020452 REC DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V Q34 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D3 996510020452 REC DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V Q36 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D4 996510020452 REC DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V Q5 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KEC
D41 996510020459 DIODE IMSA-6801-01Y901 Q6 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D5 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q7 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
D6 996510020456 REC DIODE 1SR154 1A 400V Q8 996510020463 TR KTD1304 SOT-23 KEC
D7 996510020456 REC DIODE 1SR154 1A 400V Q9 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D8 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA RN128 996510020481 V-RES AVX 0603*4 10p 18V
D9 996510020452 REC DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V RN7 996510020481 V-RES AVX 0603*4 10p 18V
EC101 996510020446 E.CAP 4700uF ±20% 16V 105 SD5 996510019698 SCHTTKY DIODE RB551 0.5A 20V
EC102 996510020446 E.CAP 4700uF ±20% 16V 105 SD6 996510019698 SCHTTKY DIODE RB551 0.5A 20V
EC18 996510027872 CAP 0.22F 5.5V 10.5*5.5 /51 TC106 996510027839 TAN.CAP 220uF /51
EC18 996510020449 CAP 0.047F 5.5V /98 TC106 996510020496 TAN.CAP 220uF /98
F1 996510020458 FUSE 1812FSMD110 1.1A 6V U1 996510019656 IC TDA7419TR SO28 ST
FAN 996510020443 FAN DFB251012M YLTC U100 996510019650 IC E-TDA7386 FLEXIWATT25 ST
FU1 996510020457 FUSE FSMD020-1206 0.2A 8V U101 996510019672 IC KIA78M08 DPAK KEC
FU108 996510020457 FUSE FSMD020-1206 0.2A 8V U105 996510020490 IC TL1451ACD SOIC16
FU2 996510020457 FUSE FSMD020-1206 0.2A 8V U11 996510031148 IC 78L05 SOT-89 UTC /51
FU3 996510020457 FUSE FSMD020-1206 0.2A 8V U11 996510020475 IC 78L05L SOT-89 UTC /98
L11 996510020465 INDUCTOR 100uH CD43 U119 996510019672 IC KIA78M08 DPAK KEC
L12 996510020466 POWER INDUCTOR U13 996510020469 IC XC6202P332PR
L120 996510020466 POWER INDUCTOR U134 996510020467 IC LD1117A-1.8V
M1 996510031014 MOSFET AO3401A SOT-23 U15 996510020468 IC RT9161A-50X
M10 996510019712 MOSFET 2SK3018 UMT3 U16 996510020468 IC RT9161A-50X
M100 996510031147 MOSFET AO4419 SO-8 AOS U2 996510020476 IC 78L09 SOT-89 KEC
M101 996510031147 MOSFET AO4419 SO-8 AOS U20 996510019713 IC UTC4558 SOP-8
M102 996510031147 MOSFET AO4419 SO-8 AOS U21 996510020474 IC 74HC4053PW TSSOP-1
M2 996510031014 MOSFET AO3401A SOT-23 U23 996510020477 IC 79L05 SOT-89 UTC
M3 996510031014 MOSFET AO3401A SOT-23 U3 996510020480 IC BA6287F SOP-8 ROMH
M5 996510031014 MOSFET AO3401A SOT-23 U44 996510031158 IC ATMEGA1280-16AU W/SW /51
M8 996510019712 MOSFET 2SK3018 UMT3 U44 996510020478 IC ATMEGA1280-16AU W/SW /98
M9 996510031014 MOSFET AO3401A SOT-23 U45 996510020472 IC 74HCT4052DB SSOP16
MDL4 996510020445 TUNER FM/OIRT/AM/LM U48 996510020473 IC 74HC00 SOP14
PD1 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA U50 996510019713 IC UTC4558 SOP-8
PD2 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA U61 996510020479 IC BA7071 SOP8 ROHM
PL9 996510020466 PWR INDUCTOR 2.5uH ±20% 1.5A U8 996510019659 IC FMS6502 TSSOP24
Q1 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN) U902 996510031373 MODULE BLUETOOTH CED750
Q100 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
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ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MAIN BOARD

X3 996510020470 TCXO 8.00M ±15ppm  20pF
ZD1 996510020454 ZENER DIODE 5.6V 300mW
ZD105 996510020453 ZENER DIODE 18V 300mW
ZD107 996510020453 ZENER DIODE 18V 300mW
ZD16 996510020455 ZENER DIODE 3.3V 300mW
ZD17 996510020471 ZENER DIODE 4.3V ±0.3V SOD323
ZD18 996510019580 DIODE PG05GBUSV 200W 24A
ZD2 996510019580 DIODE PG05GBUSV 200W 24A
ZD3 996510020455 ZENER DIODE 3.3V 300mW
ZD35 996510019580 DIODE PG05GBUSV 200W 24A

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - TFT DRIVE BOARD

BT2000 996510020525 TRASFO T-3386(UI9.8) Q2003 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
CN2 996510020491 FPC SOCKET 40P 0.5mm DOWN Q2004 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
CN2001 996510020487 FFC SOCKET 26P 0.5mm Q2005 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
CN2002 996510020488 FFC SOCKET 8P 0.5mm Q2006 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
CN2003 996510020492 FPC SOCKET 36P 0.5mm UP Q2007 996510019570 TRANSISTOR MMBT3906LT1
CN2004 996510020527 SOCKET 2P PWR Q2008 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
CON1 996510020488 FFC SOCKET 8P 0.5mm Q4 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D1 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q6 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D2 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA Q7 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
D2000 996510019698 SCHTTKY DIODE RB551 0.5A 20V SW1 996510020518 TACT SW 2.5mm
D2001 996510019698 SCHTTKY DIODE RB551 0.5A 20V SW2 996510020518 TACT SW 2.5mm
D2002 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA SW3 996510020518 TACT SW 2.5mm
D2003 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA U1 996510020494 IC PT6524LQ
D2004 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA U2001 996510020479 IC BA7071 SOP8 ROHM
D2005 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA U2002 996510020475 IC 78L05L SOT-89 UTC
D2006 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA U2003 996510020522 IC 74HC4538PW PHILIPS
D2007 996510020452 REC DIODE 1N4004 3A 1V 400V U2005 996510019701 IC NJM3414AM SOP-8
D2008 996510020517 ZENER DIODE 11V 300mW U2006 996510020519 IC HEF4069UBT PHILIPS
D2009 996510020503 DIODE 1N4148 200mW 300mA U2007 996510020524 IC VP77-LF LQFP128
FB2000 996510020516 CHIP BEAD 0603 600R U2010 996510020523 IC AT24C02BN-10SU-1.8
FB2001 996510020516 CHIP BEAD 0603 600R U2011 996510020521 IC TSC2046IPWR TSSOP16 TI
FB2002 996510020516 CHIP BEAD 0603 600R U2016 996510019672 IC KIA78M08 DPAK KEC
FB2003 996510020516 CHIP BEAD 0603 600R U2017 996510020520 IC MP1015 TSSOP20 MPS
FB2004 996510020516 CHIP BEAD 0603 600R X2000 996510020526 TCXO 20.00M
FB2005 996510020516 CHIP BEAD 0603 600R ZD2000 996510019580 DIODE PG05GBUSV 200W 24A
GS1 996510020528 GROUND SPRING
GS2 996510020528 GROUND SPRING
L2001 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH 0805
L2003 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH 0805
L2004 996510020515 INDUCTOR 1.8uH 0805
L2005 996510020515 INDUCTOR 1.8uH 0805 Note: 1)  Only these parts mentioned in the list are
L2006 996510020515 INDUCTOR 1.8uH 0805     normal service parts.
L2007 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH 0805
L2008 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH 0805 2)  For Main Board & Servo Board & TFT Drive 
L2009 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH 0805 Board ,  module level repair can be  a service
L2012 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH 0805 option also.
L3 996510019795 INDUCTOR 10uH 0805
LED16 996510019610 LED B/R 0603 25mA 3)  For DVD Mechanism must be ordered with Servo
LED17 996510019610 LED B/R 0603 25mA   board.
LED18 996510019610 LED B/R 0603 25mA
M1 996510019572 MOSFET AO3401
M109 996510019572 MOSFET AO3401
Q1 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
Q133 996510020462 TR KRC402 USM
Q2001 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
Q2002 996510019571 TRANSISTOR 2N3904(NPN)
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REVISION LIST

1.0 Manual 3141 785 33260
Initial Service Manual released.

1.1 Manual 3141 785 33621
In this version, version /94 added.
In Chapter 12, Mechanical & Electrical Parts List updated. 

 

1.2 Manual 3141 785 33622
In this version, version /98 added.
In Chapter 12, Mechanical & Electrical Parts List updated. 

  

1.3 Manual 3141 785 33623
In this version, version /51 added.
In Chapter 12, Mechanical & Electrical Parts List updated. 

 




